| CENTRAL COALFIELDS LIMI

ITED |
/ (A Mini Ratna Company) | (7 ‘
OFFICE OF THE PROJECT OFFICER =
AMRAPALI PROJECT, HONHE | - |
| B o | GwmE e & |

Ref, PO/Amrapali OC/Forest/Compliance/2023-24/ m _ (

To
The Divisional Forest Officer
Chatra South, Jharkhand

Datedp(,06.2023

Sub: Proposal for Non-Forestry use of 431.59 Ha of Forest land in favor of M/s Central Coalficlds Limited for Amrapali Open
. Cast Coal Mining Project in Chatra South Forest Division, District Chatra (Jharkhand),
|

\ Respected Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith detailed pointwise compliance for EDS raised vide File No.8-48/2008-FC-(Vol) dated 17.04.2023
in respect of Proposal for diversion of 431.59 Ha TForest Land of Am

rapali Project, Amrapali-Chandragupta Area, CCL:-

Compliance

violation of  Forest

{Conservation) Act 1980 by the wuser
iency.

D
S. EDS
\ No

1.

_ The State Government shall provide present
|
- 1B
1l '
-

status of the offence report issued by the
g

No New Roads have been constructed in proposed area for diversion by the project
proponent which can be seen through comparative KML of 2012 & 2022. The

screenshot of KML of 2012 and 2022 along with Latitude and Longitude are
attached as Annexure 1 for comparison purpose.

Further the part of the road for which forest offence has been registered (as
mentioned by DFO Chatra South on compliance to EDS of MoEF&CC Delhi

raised on 05.07.2022), is of no use for project proponent. In this regard a self-
certified declaration has been piven and attached as Annexure-XV.

officials  for
construction of Honhe- Saradhu toad has

State Forest Depariment against erring
N\ O; -.,G v_.“.m_fn State Government has informed that
ﬂ‘ .mm,,,\ & ..Jrz.,.@. proposal for 13.70 Ha of Forest land for
SN oN o d
\ .
been withdrawn by the user agency. In the

Honhe-Saradhu Road was planned for Coal Transportation from Amrapali
opencast to Phulbasia siding and Piparwar CHP. Accordingly, a proposal for

diversion of 13.70 Ha (for Honhe- Saradhu Road) forest land was applied vide
ref no: - FP/ JI/Road/34877/2018 dated 21.07.2018.
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withdrawal  letter  user  agency  has
mentioned that the proposal for diversion of
13.70 Ha is a part of instamt proposal i.e..
431 59 Ia. whereas State Government has
informed that only 1.05 Ha out of 13.70 Ha
has been included in the instant proposal,
which 1s contradictory and nceds to be

clarified.

a..l.w

s <

£
AP

The Village wise and S.0. (Statutory Order of Land acquired under CBA Act)
wise details of 13.70 Ha forest land is given below: -

S. 0. No. ) Village l Honhe .__ Saradhu | Total “_

1381 J 3.60 ___ Nil | 3.60 ____

1147 120 | NI | 120 |

2832 r 0.16 __ 8.74 _, 890 |
Total _ﬁ 4.96 | 8.74 ___ 13.70

| |

Meanwhile, NTPC had cstablished a road for facilitating the under-construction
Tandwa power plant bypassing Tandwa market/ town. CCL started using this
road for coal transportation from Amrapali to Phulbasia Siding and Piparwar
CHP. Therefore, there was no requirement of Honhe-Saradu Road. With this

development, the proposal of 13.70 Ha as mentioned in pre-para was
withdrawn.

From the KML file of above 13.70 Ha land, it is found that out of 13.70 Ha,
only 2.60 Ha land is included in the instant proposal of 431.59 Ha and 1.00 Ha
land is part of already released 531.64 Ha forest land (2.60 —1.00 =3.60 Ha,
Refer S.0. No: 1381 in the table above). The 2.60 Ha land is a subset of

13.70Ha (i.e., carlier proposed Honhe-Saradhu road. now withdrawn) as well
as 431.59Ha (i.e. Instant proposal of Amrapali OCP).

Balance 10.10 Ha land {(13.70-2.60-1.0=10.10 Ha Land) is not included in the
instant proposal.
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The State Government inforined that FRA,
2006 compliance certificate Issued by DC
Chatra for 651.16 ha. of forest land is for
04 (four) different projects including the
area of 431.59 ha. of forest land. However,
bifurcation of 651.16 ha of forest land as
provided by the State Government is not
mentioned in FRA certificate. The State
Govt. shall ensure that the area involved in
the instant proposal is actually covered
under the certificate ibid.

Combined FRA ccrtificate in respect of the proposals of Magadh m:ﬁi_%
Coal projects and NBCC road of CCL was issued for 651.16 Ha wherein the entire

plotwise area of Amrapali OCP (431.59 Ha) is included. The difference area of
219.57 Ha (651.16 Ha — 431.59 Ha) is issued for the coal mining project of
Magadh OCP and NBCC road. From the Gram Sabha proceedings in respect of
village Kumarang Khurd, Binglat, Kumarang Kalan, Ursu and Honhe it is ensured

that the area involved in the instant proposal is actually covered under the FRA

certificate issued by DC Chatra. (Copy of the Gram Sabha Proceeding enclosed as

Annexure: -1I).

Plot wise details in respect of Amrapali OCP (that is part of the 651.16 Ha land

for which FRA certificate was issued by DC Chatra) is as under:

| Circle Name | Village | Thana | Plot Total Forest land (Ha)
: No. No. ‘
| Kumrang | 51 1 7.92
M Tandwa khurd
m 2 2091
| 3 19.98
4 6.49
190 7.52
207P 36.45
208P 22.16
209P 2.43
211P 1.09
| Binglat_| 49 L 67.15
| 2 8.24
22 0.23
38 0.31
Kumrang | 52 115 7.46 |
A kala = o
520 20.24
AN ) 521 4.13
Wi 530 21e
T e 552 :
— o oS
_rr \6\\0 2>
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554 1.46
Ursu 54 195 2.04
196 13.09
264 12.02
298 3.85
360 1.30
328 0.25
Honhe 50 274 15.72
651 3.52
721 540
722 18.79
724 4.66
855 3.39
856 9.83
874 4.99
875 22.05
876 5.99
877 27.64
878 2.33
Total:- 431.59 Ha

Tne details of four projects mentioned in

enumerated below: -

The details of status of each proposal mentioned in the FRA certificateis a

files and the status of the diversion S. No Name of | FRA issued Status of diversion proposal

propesals shall also be submitted. The Project (Ha) :

linkzge of these projects to cach other (if 7y Amrapali 431.59 This parcel of land &5 Tinked 1|

any) shzll also be indicated. Project Amrapali OCP ie. the instan!
proposal.

2 Magadh OCP | 115.51 Included in forest proposal of 192.36
| Ha of adjoining Magadh East OCP
and is under process.

This parcel of land is linked 10
h . .ﬂWm: Magadh OCP which comes under 2
ﬁaﬁ/b@» X separate administrative Area of CCL-
OV O N
AV %ﬁ%m%
L Au.m«
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NBCC Road

28.07

The FRA for 651.16Ha was held in
the year 2018. During that period,
approach roads were planned to be
built in the Amrapali-Magadh group
of Mines (At that time, Amrapali and
Magadh were under the same
administrative ~ Area of CCL).
Therefore, the land requirements
(=28.07Ha) for these proposed roads
were subjected to FRA alongwith the
431.59Ha forest land for Amrapali
Project.

With the progression of mines,
change in surface layout, and
segregation of Amrapali and
Magadh, theseroads are presently not
in consideration.

This parcel of land has no linkage
with the instant proposal.

Rly. Siding

75.99 Ha

As mentioned at point no. 3 above,
FRA for 651.16 Ha was held in the
year 2018. During that period,
Amrapali and Magadh were under
the same administrative Area of
CCL.

The subject parcel of land was
originally planned for the railway
siding connectivity of Magadh OCP.
Later on, the two projects were
separated with formation of two
different  administrative  Areas
namely Amrapali and Magadh in the
year 2020. With this, the subject

NRYALS

nniErz)
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vE.cr_.:_” land is not within the
jurisdiction of Amrapali.
This parcel of land has no linkage
with the instant proposal.

Total 651.16 Ha

o,

| under the instant proposal,

With regard 1o Safety zone maintained by
tha

the user agency, the State Government has
mniormed that the proposed area covered

not being
waintained properly as in anticipation of
t ac m"wurn of this proposal. Maintenance of

§ the safety zone is an essential condition.

I'he justification for neither complying with
i1 nor sceking its relaxation shall be
details of safety zone
maintained in lieu of diversion of 531.64 ha
and activities viz plantation. ANR and
afforestation over 1.5 times the area of
submitted.

The safety zone in respect of the forest proposal of 531.64 Ha forest land diverted
vide letter no.8-48/2008 FC dated 12.10.2010 was 4.5 Hectare.

The 4.5 Ha of forest land that was proposed as safety zone in respect of 531.64 Ha
is now included in instant proposal of 431.59 Ha.

Further it is to mention that 7.5 Ha safety zone is proposed in respect of the forest

proposal of 431.59 Ha (mentioned in component wise break up in FORM A)
which will be maintained as per rule.

B-1.4 Component wre breakup

Further it is to mention that an amount of Rs 24.13,260.00/- has been deposited for
safety zone against diverted forest land of 331.64 Ha, over an area of 4.5 Ha.
measuring “7.5 m x 6000 m’.
o Fencing: - Rs. 2173658.00, (@ Rs. 362.283/m for 6000m.
e Protection and Regeneration: - Rs. 2344602.00, @ Rs. 54356.00/ Ha for 4.3
Ha.
Copy of payment details attached as Annexure: -111

e Sime Government informed that the

Ly spency has to depostt the amount of

-

DFO Chatra (S) raised a demand note of Rs 55,28,655 for payment of safety 8:.
in 4.5 Ha area vide letter no: - 314 dated 30.01.2023 (Copy attached as Annexure-

G
WPV for many safety zone arcas mvolved Iv). no_w. . . )
: roicts for which no Npv | Inthis regard the :::::._:xn has been submitted 1o DFO Chatra South vide Lett
i difizrem proje . ;
e \3
T \./)? % . Q,, 0». eozr.nv
Y , PR v 14
ff.\,w\.wwuﬂ\ > G/,. A N

, s %,,,
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amount had been realized carlier. The detail
of all such areas along with updated status
of NPV payment shall be submitted.

no: - PO (Amp)/ PD/2022-23/2553 dated 09/03/2023. Copy of the coinpliance 15
attached as Annexure-V,

The 4.5 Ha of land that was proposed as safety zone in respect of 53 1.64 Em._uo:w.ﬁ
Land which is now a part of 431.59 Ha Forest Land which has been applied for
diversion.

The status of payment of NPV in respect of 531.64 Ha (already diverted) Forest
land and 431.59 Ha (under consideration for diversion) Forest land is as under: -

SI. No | Forest Amount of NPV | Reference

proposal paid (IN Rs.)

Already

Diverted PUNBH09090076038
L. Forest  land | 487487771 dated 04.04.2009

(531.64 Ha)

Current Forest PUNBRS52016033110
2. Proposal 347369770 025459

(431.59Ha) dated 31.03.2016
Total Amount Paid 83,48,57,541

As such from the above it is clear that the NPV of entire Forest land falling in
Amrapali Project including the 4.5 Ha safety zone of 531.64 Ha which is now a
part of 431.59 Ha has already been paid.

Therefor no additional NPV payment against safety zone is due in respect of
Amrapali Project.

VIIL

The  PCCF(wildlifey and CWLW,
Jharkhand has suggested that user agency
should get prepared on a landscape level in
10 km circumference of the Project
proposal area an Integrated Site Specific
Wildlife Conservation Management and
Impact Mitigation Plan. State Government
may obtain undertaking from the user

The desired undertaking is enclosed as Annexure: - VI.
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With repard w R&R Plan, the State
Government informed that the R&R plan as
submitted by the user agency is as per R &
R pohicy 2012 of Coal India Ltd. applicable
to all projects of Coal India Lid. However,
the user agency has also been requested by
the Divisional Forest Officer to prepare the
desired project specific R & R plan and
submit the same as carliest as possible.
State Government may ohtain underntaking
from the user agency in this regard.

Project Specific R&R plan of Amrapali Project is encloscd as Annexure: -VII.

Shei @n YIS
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Ax per Mining plan details given at Part-{
form PARIVESH. 1otal area of Mining
Jeuse reported as 129895 ha, out of which
HA6.SH ha is forest land. Out of 966,56 ha
torest land. final approval under the FCA,
19%0 has been accorded for 331.64 ha
forest land and through stant proposal the
user agency has sought diversion o' 431.59
ha futest land. Therefore, the Stale Gavt.
~hall confirm the status of balance 3.33 ha
isrest land i the Mining Jease.

The t1otal forest arca out of 1298.98 Ha is 963.23 Ha (431.59 Ha in current forest
proposal + 531.64 [1a alrcady diverted forest proposal).

The arca in FORM A has been rectified. Copy attached as Annexure:-VIILL

The land details of Amrapali Project is as under:-

The Land details of mining lease of 1298.98 Ha. (Area in Ha)

Forest Notified | GM JJ | Total Total Non- | Total Land
Proposal Forest Forest Forest Land

| Jand
Released 472,77 5K8.87 53l.o4 384T 53548

Forest land

S ——

Forest  Land | 33545 [ 96,14 [43159 33191 ha | 763.50 _
Applied  for
diversion

Total | 80822 [ 15501 | 86323

129898 |

.'-'Jr

33573

vy

Out of the 1otal leaschold arca of 129898 Ha the current proposal includes 431.5
Ha Forest land and 331,QD Ha non forest lind and the already diverted proposd

\J
!

Cr

p .m...ﬁn it

- ..,tm/ . hfaﬂ
rf ;ay,/..». fJ-—ar X

“ 4 /a—g..d ,rar/. /.-f:,_...fﬁ.‘
\\0 N ad AR
JA 1

[
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included 531.64 Ha forest land :ind 3.84 Ha non forest land.

The Land details of mining lcase of 1298.98 Ha duly signed by the Project
Officeris attached herewith as Annexure: -IX.

X. The status of Compensatory Afforestation | Details of Compensatory Afforestation Land in respect of 531.64 Ha forest land
in case of 531.64 ha forest land diverted | diverted earlier vide F-8-48/2008-FC dated 12.10.2010 having total 9 villages are
carlicr shall be submitted. Further in the | enumerated below: -
status of nou.%:m:oo of m:nc_mﬁom S.No Village Area (Ha)
conditions submitted by the State Gowvt it 1 Ambatand 25
has been mentioned against many of the - -
conditions that the "condition is being £ ,_.mvm_. i
complied The same needs justification as to 2 Pakahi 26
why the complete compliance has not been 4 Jhingibrai 221
done so far. 5 Nagarbarsot 255.03

6 Naudiha 85.00
7 Pachanda , 35
§ Kabra 135.00
9 | Phulwaria 189.00
Total Area (Ha) m 1070.03
Native species have besn planted by State Forest Department in 1070.03 Ha of
CA land against 531.64 Ha of diverted forest land.
All the stipulated conditions of Stage-IT of FC for 531.64 Ha Forest Land is fully
complied. Copy of compliance report is atiached herewith as Annexure: - X.
X1. | The KML file of approved 531.64 ha forest | The KML file of approved 531.64 Ha Forest Land is attached herewith in CD for

land shall also be provided for analysis
purpose.

kind reference. Attached as Annexure: - X1.
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As per Satellite imagery it i1s observed that
the construcuon of metalled Road has been
completed in majonity area of the 13.70 ha
forest land proposal submitted carlier by the
user agency. Morcover, construction of new
Road is going on in the proposed forest
land for diversion. This needs clarification

In this regard, a ¢ Icati
S regard, a communication (vide
ne. Y24 date

addressed o RCCF Havzaribauh an __1_ on f_rf_ i o M CF Che
fidrsed ¢ CF Hazaribog e somphance points of DS ratsed be
Mk} nzﬁ s:::. ___:.r:: may be referred. The above communication @ s n

: : R & . , ; oS O O
cntion that the widening and strengthening of the old road was done by NBCC

ju s dione '

OTE G . - . £
against whom a forest offence report has been registered on 13.12.2021. Copy of
the offence report is enclosed at Annexure X11 S

Further itis to mention that, the roud in question was in existence even before the
commencement of mining operation in the project and was being used by the
nearby villagers. To this effect, a communication from Cirele Officer. Tandwa
(Chatra) vide no. 272 dated 25.02.2023 is anached as Annexure N1 Y

Other than this, there are approach roads to nearby v illages used by the residents
of these villages for day to dayv commute. These village roads were in existence
even before the beginning of mining operations. The sereenshot of KML of 2012
and 2022 along with Lautude & Longitude are attached as Annexure | for
COMPATISON purpose.

Morcover, No new Roads have been constructed in proposed area for diversion
by the project proponent.

X1

As per Satellite imagery area of 128 ha
additional proposed for CA is having
encroachment  of  Agnculture  land,
Settlements, Road etc. Moreover, some
construction activity is also going on in the
<Village Kurlonga which is proposed for
" CA. This needs clanification.

Officers of Integrated Regional Office (IRO) MoEF&CC Ranchi along with
DFO, Chatra South inspected the Site proposed for diversion of 431,59 [la forest
land and its CA land on 17-03-2023.

During the inspection, it was (ound that CA land ol village Karo (102.00 Ha) has
agriculture land, Road and scttlement. Whereas CA land site of Kurlonga village
(25.0011) was found suitable. Accordingly, a Fresh 102 1la of CA Land in
Village Jangi (50 Ha) and Changer (52 Ha) against Karo Village (Area 102 Ha)
along with its Suitability certificate, KML files, Topo sheet, DGPS MAP and CA
Scheme has been proposed vide letter no: - 826 dated 31 03.2023.

Table-1 Previous CA land for 127 Ha Area. .
S. | Nameof] Village | Plot Net Giross | Remarks _
No Range Name | number | Arca Arcd _
(Ha) LTI D

| | Tandwa | Kurlonga 402p 25.00 25.17 | Suitable
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2 | Tandwa| *Karo | 2P3P. | 10200 | 102:89 | Not Suitable i_
8P.13, |
70,71P, 7 7
73P,
76P, | _

_

1013P,

|

1014P, |
1015P. _
1016P. |

_

1017
Total:- | 127.00 | 128.16

Hn._u._lm 2 Revised 127 Ha CA land

S. Name of | Village | Plot number | Net Gross | Remarks
No | Range Name Area Area _
(Ha) | (Ha)
1 Tandwa | Kurlonga | 402P 25.00 25,17 Suitable
2 Chatra Jangi 3872P, 3873P.| 50.00 39.99 Suitable
3874 -
3 Chatra Changer | 11P,14,15.16. 52.00 78.87 Suitable
17P "
Total 127 164.13
00
9 The u_uoe“n aﬁm:.m of Ri...mmn.a ﬂ.”., land along with its Suitability certificate and CA
«uﬁ mnrnin is q._m_._:o:nn_ in the Site _:mum__.r.:c: Report of IRQ, MoEF&CC Ranchi
h"wa & ) mc_u:.__.:na vide No: - _u_u_,.__._;__z;.__u_._q_uo_m 1028, Dated 10.04.2023. The details
ﬁ%r :m. ‘.,.zo(;mn of revised CA land arc enclosed herewith as Annexure XIV,

\WQ\.,”V?_».. 45 XIV | The complete KML file of the project arca | The complete KML file of the project area indicating various components like
s indicating various components like OB, | OB, Green Belt Zone. Infrastructure. Roads cte.is being attached herewith for

Green Belt Zone, mining area, |ready reference as Annexure:- XL

infrastructurc. roads etc. has not been Safely zone wm &_,_..22”: _,3.3 the Green Beli zone.

submitted. moreover, it is not clear whether Safety zone is maintained in forest land and Green belt zone is maintained in non-

I orest land
the Green Belt Zone is different from the Fores . R .
Saf or is it same [n the instant proposal an area of 7.5 Ha has been left along the forest land for
alety Zone or it Safety Zone while an arca of 5.1 Ha has been left in the non-forest land tor
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Therefore. it is requested to kindly consider the compliances and forward the proposal for issuance of Stage I Forest
Clearance.

With Regards

Yours Faithfully

QVva\m._,c_.nﬁ Officer
Amrapali Project

Amrapali-Chandragupta Area
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Annexure-XII:- The S

creenshot of KM, of 2012 and 2022 for
omph purnomn.uH

roads.

' ' Roads in 2012 in proposed Forest Land

Road
Frad e 0D gt ol 42 B0 e

_ .

‘-57.- Roads in 2022 in proposcd Forest Land
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Date: 04.04.2009

To whomsaever it is concerned

This is to confirm that we have received following RTGS to the Current Account No.

CA01001587 of Ad-hoe CAMPA on 31.03.2009

038 forRs 72,92,35.396/ -

RTGS- UTR No PUNBH09090076
for Rs 1, 89,090,476/

2)RTGS- UTR No. PUNDBH09090076036
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CEHTRAL COALFIELDS LHAITED %

b 1
2

{Govt of india Undertaiing
Darbhanga House Ranchi- 834 079
g iphaee (HE] IGOIRSTFST e iy, ik

WETTE L WETA e NTE W (0] g7n n

Ref no.: CCL/DGM/HOD (E&F)/2016/ [§

To
The DFQ,

Bokaro, Hazaribagh, Ramgarh,ila)((,Chatra(S).
Govt. of Jharkhand,

Date: 12.04.2016

Sub: Information reg. pavment of NPV aof CCL-Projects as per circular of MoEF&CC, F.No.11-539
/2014-FC dated 1* april 2015 of Gowvt. of India as well as demanded by State Forest Deptt.

Dear Sir,

As per the subject above, NPV of the following Projects of CCL (Enclosed in Annex.-A) has been
deposited in CAMPA A/C of Jharkhand in Corporation Bank, CGO Complex, New Delhi an amount o!.

Rs.220,50,41,439.00 cn 2] 03.2016 through RTGS/NEFT

within the stipulated pertod mentioned abave.
Tnus is for your kin 1 information please.

Thanking you,

Encl: As Abave

If any NPV is left for the Projects of CCL, as the period of one year stipulated in the said guldelines
1ssued vide Jetter no. 11-5118/2014-FC dated 1% April 2015 is extended far a further period af six monthsie..
till 30" September 2016 2« per circular of MoEF&CC, F.Na.11-85-20169-Fc dated 31* March 2016, will be paid

~ourdt | i
el 10
‘. v'.'-r\d "\‘)‘L\ \\

Dy. GM ; HOD (Env.&Forest),
Env. & Forest Dept.,CCL

1

G’fe
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‘ular \\|1‘I\"“": Lo approval wowachs pasiment of NPV b aiher fosest
TMOE! & (U N LSOO OO died OO M5 of Croyermment of i

CE P pLinn

as el as : ; )
Tﬁ: demand i by State Forest Departnent

2)

s Ry 2205041430/ :
SR 1(‘%4"" -, I wddition to above, compensatory aforestation paymento
o \ » ne e : '
5 mines has also been proposed as per enclosed statement duly velted

3
4)

payment has also been made,

Y|

The s fars
Siiher nl"l':\:"m r\.!u-nl land ol 1106479 Ul as per Anacauie= A’ covering
vjeu By ‘v ) , i = :
jeets o~ hich NPV payment praposed by Porest & Frnvironinent epartment
f Ks. 15 Crores

'\nm:“}- t“ y Mon-avalability of stage | clearance, density vl
xure = A" has been taken from the adjocent land tor which stage 1 ¢le

) The present rter. of NPV according to densily
CCL at puge N/8 is as wllows,

——— . a——

13 tieteen

hy HODIL&T )

St e =l N . . .
age | clearance of the above referred land (Forest) is yet o be obtimned.

of the forest as per note

e =

TNV
Rs.6.26 LukivHestre

. —— Density
() 0.3 und below
(i) [ Mare than 0.3 and less than 0.7

Rs 8.03 Lokh/Heere |

Accordingly the amount ol NPV has been derived & proposed by L& Department 1o he

_ paid as follows:

i Forest Area . ' Ratcin 7 Amount
!.‘ ‘__—_Numc af the Projfcl applicd oy Density . Lakhs/1In. ____JP_'-'_,‘_H_IE -
I | Rajrappa 562.900 03] 6.26 ! 342375400
\ 2 | Urimari OCP 202470 0.3 626 306746220
3 [Amlo W, 39.664 R 6.20 | 34R2006
4 | Tanni 97.440 0.1 | 626 | 60997540
J75 [ Govindpur 10,520 B 03 | T oxm| higEsT
6 | Pundi Exp OCP 595.330 nadi K_ll_?_‘ GTR2 360
7 | KbH 126.720 03 et T 0360
8 |Kenar R 93,580 04 TR TEL L
-9 | Churi Benti Pr____ jog.160( 0.6 N 3'031:;-» |4‘.:,;|_::,,,?-}j'
10| Kuju . 6.650 | 021 636 T écThoonn
11 | Topa 489.010 0.3 )| - et 20200
12 | Amrapali ] A5 K Bust M 3077
13 | Churi UGP 151 245 0.6 8011 [2i4duTiE
l (50% of 309;49)
1 3106479 | — T 308041439

e

Note:
Lakh/Ha

(1) As per Annexure A’ SI. No.Srale ¢

onsidered Rs.6.20 Lakhlla instead of Ra.8 Hx

iy S No.13 only 30% amount has been considered

()

! As mentioned a: point No. L.
Govt. ol India. Ministry of Envitomment, Fo
M.tga'nj. Jorbagh Road, “-ew Delhi vide I No.| 1800720 14-1'C dated 17 Apit
Principal Sceretary (Farests), All Stute/Linion Lerritory Governments reLd

In reference 1o letier of Shri H.C
rest and Climate Change. Indira Paryin

( haudhary, Direetor.
aran Bhas:ur.
[ the

21 S infarmet
N for

rodinu L::li(fc.'“m.'_-'

ﬂo‘\ 7
Qrannad RV
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W S NGANGULI ROAD, RANCHI VRS OGS 1005401
— i ] foman LUOAGA L Ot 00
M/S CCL DakE tANGA HOUSE
PARBHANGA HOUSE
RANCHI JHARK 1AND 12.04.2016

¥34001 INDIA
DEAR SIR/MALAM,

REG: CONFIRMATION OF YOUR RTGS FOR RS.220,50,00,000 &NEFT FOR
RS. 41,439/-

This IS TO CERTIFY THAT WE HAVE MADE THE RTGS FQR
RS 220,530,00,000/- TO CAF  AC  JHARKHAND ACCOUNT  NO
0371001010252 12, IFSC CODE CORPO0O0371 AND NEFT FOR RS. 4 1,439,

TO CAF AC JITARKHAND. ACCOUNT NO. 037100101023212, IFSC CODFE
CORPODOO3TT ON 21.03.2016. WHICH STATUS SHOWS AS SETTLED.

R YOUR INFORMATION PLEASE.

TIHIS IE W

QI‘QI"\I‘\PF‘ }’\\f FQIT\QI“QI\“\PT
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5" Ref. no.: CCL/DGM/HOD (E&F)/2016/ |2

To

The PCCF Cum Nodal Officer,
Govt. of Jharkhand,

Van Bhavan, Ranchi.

Dear Sir,

fege aladieny 1HIA2S

(Ml Wiy a1 e SR
(erstan grsp, O EI4ULL)
CINTRAL COALEI LS LIMITED

(Govt of India Undertaking}
Darbhanga House, Ranchi- B34 029

it Phone {O651) 2GSRI T an (004 1) 23601EA
AgPTR7 Wi ntip [ ewn (oLgov m

e e

Date: 12.04.2016

Sub: Information reg. payment of NPV of CCL-Projects as per circular of MoEF&CC, F.No.11-599
/2014-FC dated 1% April 2015 of Govt. of India as well as demanded by State Forest Deptt.

As per the subject above, NPV of the following Projects of CCL (Enclosed in Annex.-A) has been
depasited in CAMPA A/C of Jharkhand in Corporation Bank, CGO Complex, New Delhi an amount of
Y 9 Rs.220,50,41,435.00 on 31.03.2016 through RTGS/NEFT.

It any NPV is left for the Projects of CCL, as the period of one year stipulated in the said guidelines
issued vide letter no. 11-589/2014-FC dated 1% April 2015 is extended for a further period of six months i.e.,
till 30™ September 2016 as per circular of MoEF&CC, F.N0.11-85:20169-F¢ dated 31* March 2016, will be paid

within the stipulated period mentioned abave.

This is for your kind information please.

Thanking you,

Encl: As AbOVE.

B .
i Ve ama -

Yours faithfully,
4

A
Dy. GM / HOD (En\.u&F’orest}.
Env. & Forest Dept.,CCL.

.

Qrannad hv CamQeannare
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|
. Chaotra Jhanrekhand | |
Rt N PO @A)/ D/ 08 g ¢ o 20 evey Jot )i
To
The Divisional Forest Officer,
Chatra South, Chatra.

Q Sub: - NPV payment against safety zone
Relerence:- Letter no 314 dated 30.01,2023

,\fﬂkar Sir,
U

In reference to above referred letter and subject matter, it is 10
clarify that the safety zone in respect of proposal of 531.64 Ha Forest Jand
diverted vide letter no. 8-42/2008FC dated 12.10.2010 is 4.5 Ha outside the

\'6\;\‘- boundary of 531.64 Ha Foresl Land.

The proposal for diversion of balance 431.59 Ha Forest land has been
submitted vide proposal no FP/JH/MIN/17211/2015 dated 26.12.2015 The
431.59 Ha Forest proposal has been forwarded to MOEF&CC Delhi by state
govt, on dated 6.03.2023. The 4.5 Ha of Land that was proposed as safety
zone in respect of 531.64 Ha Forest Land is parl of 431.59 Ha Forest Land
which has been applied for diversion.

The status of payment of NPV in respect of 531.64 Ha (already diverted)
Forest land and 431.59 Ha (under consideration for diversion) Forest land is

as under:
Sl Forest proposal | Amount of NPV | Reference
no paid (IN Rs.)
1. 531.64 487487771 PUNBH09090076038
2. 431.59 347369770 PUNBRS520160331-100
25459

As such form the above it is clear that the NPV of entire Forest land falling in
Amrapali project including the 4.5 Ha safety zone of 531.64 Ha which is now
a part of 431.59 Ha has been paid. There for no additional NPV payment
against safety zone is due in respect of Amrapali Project.

This is for your kind information and further needful action please.

Thanking you
Yours Faithfully

)"
AN n 7/
&ﬁ A

Project Officer

(Amrapali Project)
Copy to:-

: The RCCF, Hazaribagh.
’/]2/, The CF, Chatra.

3. The HOD (Envt.& Forest), CCL, Ranchi

|3
- O
NIat
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Proposal Not - FPOHMIN/IT211i2015
rioject Namer -Proposal for Non-Forestry us: of 4 1‘.5 H'cz of Forest land 1n
favour of M/s Central (oalficlds Limited for Amrapali
Open Cast Coal Mining Project in (,:zzz!ra South Forest
Division, Distriet Chaira (. barkhand).

oy e

Subiect: -Underteking in resnect of point number VII of £DS raised by

MoLF&CC Dellii on If-(h 2022 for “Preperation on a landscape level
in 10 km circumference of ihe Projeci proposal area an Integrated Site
Soecifie Wildlife Conservation Management and Impact Mitigation

Pian"”,

UNDERTAKING TO POINT MU (V)

CCL. undenakes to prepare on 2 landscape e e in 10 kin circumference of the
Project  proposzl  srea  an fmcw-.c.-r.? Site Specilic Wildlife  Conservation
Managemen® and Impact Mitigation Flan 0 respect of Amrapali Opencast Project,
CCI., Ranchi
A
Project Officer
Amrapali Project
DEVENDRA PRASAD

Project Office-
Amrpat s
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Propesai No: -

" ‘* ‘\
\".iév..
LY " h“'

Cosl bvta b

L -

Project Name:

Subject:

1. Beneifits 10 be given 10 PAPs as per R&R olicy

\
\
»

NN R
CA Subsidiaiy o Coal india i
i OFFICE OF THE PROJECT )

SRR

wiaa

Annexure-vIi|

-

1211/20:5

FP/AIH/MIN/

Central Coalfizlds Limited for i

CENTRAL COALFOELDS LIMITED

AMRAPALTOCE, HONHE, 825324
POCKASHIYADIY, DIST: CHATRA 2

- Proposal for Non-Foresiry use ¢f 43
m

~

T ﬂ ;
; .' vosm ..- | ‘;; 7"“ v d

i) ot Wby
FFICER | - v !

“RFA 2029 N4
e
1ARKHAND)

1.5% Ha of Forest land in favour of M/s
mrapaii Oper Cast Coal Mining Project

in Chatra South Forest Divisio™, District Chatra {Jharkhand).

-Site Specific R&R plan in respect ofForesi
Amrapali QCP”,

proposal of 431.59 Ha forest land of

2Ih2 2ompany are as enumerated below:

Tenancy land

GairM: aruakhas Land | GairMajarua Jungle

| Jhari Land

Empioymentto 01 PAP egainst
2 Acres of land & Land

compensation @ of Rs. 9.02.900
per Acre

PAP ag~ir
GairM a

i OR of ienams
Lump sum amount of Rs.
13.00.000 Per Acre in lieu of
' Employment & l.and
compensation @ of Rs. 6,02,900  in iieu of
per Acre,

g OR
Land compensation as per

OR
Land compensation @ of Rs.
9.02.900 per Acre & Benefiis
under the Annuity Scheme for
the Tenancy land.

]
1
'
1

Emplovimentte 01

" Authencitzd by State
governme:

Lump sum amount of
Ks. 15.: 0.000 Per Acre

. Benesit: under the Employment
RFCT& LAAR act Annuity Scheme for i
e GairMalarualihas OR

| Employment to 01

; PAP against 2 Acres

; of GairMajarua jungle

' Jhari Land, Diverted
by Govi. Of India and

¢ Authencited by State

- government in favuor

' of tenants

312 Acres of

uaXhas lznd,

o1in lavour

CR

cmpioyment OR
. Lump sum amount of
OR " Rs. 15,00,000 Per

Acre in lieu of

- Benefits under the
. Annuity Scheme for
- the GairMajarua

: jungle Jhari Land.
!

S

ST

8]

+ House Compensation including
: compensation for Well,

| Boundary Wall. Tree etc. as per -+ compersetisn Sor Weli . compensation for

i the gurféﬁt Scheduie of Rate. 3
‘ O 4 .

<)

,-
(e}

o > C.,‘H}
i %&x .‘(;!C"(
s

P70
SRl

+ House Compensation
" including

: Well, Boundary Wall,
| Tree efc. as per the

' current Schedule of

; Rate.

3 0735 A% 2n R&R benefits 05 decimel - Asan

~

| of Land per Femily. Rs. 50,600

. As an R&R benefits
. 05 decimal of Land
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Vil v oo vi
Kb resetitemenl I!!f-r-\.. i 4 o iy ! "’f'ilf!- o 0000
bl ! iocand SEiinge Allowance
OR it resetiiement  and Hs 50,000
Lunip Sunt amount of e o peaciement allowanee
MO0 per family
. i< OR
U S ol 6] Lump Sum amount of
RS 60000 peraamily - R, 6,606,000 per
! Subsisience allowance per family  Suosistonce o) TR
: Subsistence alowance  Subsistence allowance
far 390 dayvs & of minimum per famly Jor 200 davs | per family for 300
avri uxlm.‘ rate 0 of o aimus o dd\n fw; of minimum

r.:‘_rrn:Lliure rate

2. Deiziis of R&R Site: -

L. Location: - Village Honhe has besn selected : 5 2R siiz for shifiing of affected
vill a_gc S
[ 0

i. tructure faciiity to be provided ai R&R size. - z. Schocl
b. Hospita!
¢c. Benk
d. Post Cffice

3. R&R oenafits viven 1o the FAPs1ill date are enumera: -d baiow:-

:.Emlm ment benefit:-
S.n - Village - Eligible PA? , Tmpicyment Provided Under
' Process-
1 Honhe 100 L7 19
2 | Binglat 101 i 30 10
3 Ursu 114 4 IE
- ' Xumrangkaia 83 . 8
5 Xumrangkhurd 21 § s
ii. Compensation Paid:- o
S.n 1 Village CArer (Aere) Compensat
Paid (Rs.)
1 | Honhe 1R.98a: | 18039887
-3 | Binglat 16,45 14853346
3 Ursu 165 957074
4 | Kumrangkala 244 2207590
b) - Kumrangkhurd 1.3355 i 1250516

Total paid _ i 37308415

Date: - 13-05.2622
Project officer
Place: - Hornine Amrapali project
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letails of mining lease of 1298.98 Ha. (Area in Ha)

ith CamScanner

|

‘Notified| GMJJ = Total  Total Non- | Total Land

Forest Forest | Forest 5
| ~ land | Land

472.77, 58.87 531.64] 3.841 535.48

33545 96.14, 431.59] 33191  763.50

|
|

—— e m o s = e mis m— e — I

80822 155.01| 863.23| 33575  1298.98



Conditions. -

'

Legal status of forest land shall
remain unchanged.

Legal st

Compensatory afforestation shall
be raised and maintained by the
State Forest Decpartment at the
project cost.

~ .. ]
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" Nag: .ot 255.03
] i i
| 7 | Naw diha | 85.00 _
| | |
m 8 , Pachanda _ 35.00 _
|
“ 9 Kabra _ 155.00
M 10 _ Phulwaria _. 189.00 .
" Total 1070.03

-
A

Fencing. protaction and
regenerauon of the safery zone area
I one at the project cost.
Besides this. afforestation on
ied T 1, 10 be selected

w

)

w
==
(o

1l
[N

half times the arez under safety
zone snall also be done at the

Fencin

g. protection and regeneration of the Safetv Zone:-

.Psmnmmo.ﬁuru.\mmbmu.chm.q.m
outside diverted forest land 331.64
Safery zone.

An amount of Rs 24,18,300.00/- has been for safety zone over ar

m X 6000 m” within the
all along 1ts outer boundary was for

of 4.5 Ha measuring "7.5 m x 6000 m".

Fencing: -

Protection and Regeneration: -

4.5 Ha.

In the Northern part, within the leas

]
forest land, 1200 number of saplings were planted in 3.00 K

bitumen road by State Forest depan

Rs. 2173638.00, /@ Rs. 362.283/m for 6000m.

¢. but outside of

ment in 2013-16.

lease. but

o |
)
-
a
m
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Further a surface plun depicting the area for safety zonc r.e. 3.2 Km 1

been submitted 0i1 03-12-2018 to DFOQ, Chatra south office vide ref no:
PO/ Amrapali OC Forest/2018-19/1723. Dated 3.12.18.

.Htlﬂiiuﬁ.llrﬂv e .... = A

In the Southern part, within the lease, but outside of 531.64 Ha diverted
forest land, 2000 number of saplings were planted in 2021 along
Retaining wall near Honhe OB dump.

The retaining wall of 2000 m constructed in the year 2021 on the southern
part is also working as a Fencing.

Afforestation on Degraded Forest Land: -

Total 106134 saplings have been planted in differentlocation in Amrapali Project
from 2015 to 2022.

Scanned with CamScanner



¢ In Monsoon 202 16900 plants have been planted at different locations
on CT Road and slope of internal dump.

e In Monsoon 2021, Plantation work in 23 Ha Back(illed area of approx.
57500 plants completed by State Forest Department. .

e About 4000 saplings of multi species planted/distributed during
Vriksharopan Abhiyan 2021 for development of Green Beltinand around
the mine site.

o Around 25134 plants have been planted for raising of Green Belt ' Block
plantation from 2015-2020.
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"To minimize soil erosion and choking of Streams:-

1. Check dams have been constructed at different locations as given below: -

| S No. No. of Check DmB Location




O SR ey e, W b

2. lute netting, guard wall with drains (in length of 1500 m) along slopes ot

o::n_:amzwm:mm:. have been constructed __s 2022.

e oY
i
..,.- E GPS Map Camara |
=33 : . 23
Honhi, Jharkhand, India g
VXVX+G37, Honhi, Jharkhand 825321, India &
Lat 23.892600" Y
Long 84.99635"
27/08/22 12:51 PM %
7 P el R e o T WA A & S 3 53N v M S T WL i, NGO Y AR T ; ...-n_,;
3. Siltation Pond at Y-More near gate no.03 (Ursu checkpost) in low lyin,
area has been constructed in 2021,

Planting of adequate drought hardy
%_:_: species and sowing of sceds
to arrest soil erosion,

\

Total 106134 saplings have been planted in different location in Amrapali Proje
from 2015 to 2022,

Out of this total saplings of 106134, drought hardy plant species like, Khai
Chakundi, Sal, Mahua, Shisam, and Kadam are 80%.
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down of the excavated material
along the contour,

S No. No. of Check Dam Location
l. 2 Dudhmatia Nallah
2. I Parsna Village
3. 2 Godwar Village
4. ] Honhe

Retaining Wall: -

a. In the Binglat OB dump, we wall of 3 km length has been constructed
at the North-west side and a toe wall or 500 m length has also been
constructed on 1" beneh of this dump.

Scanned with CamScanner



"PA1ONIISU0D

U3 Wy ¢ jo qiem 201 ‘dunp gQ 'ayuoy oy Suopy

aq sey yi3

Scanned with CamScanner




S
0]
c
c
@
Q
W
=
@
o
c
=
2
ge
0]
c
c
@
Q
N




Demarcation of mining lease area
will be done on the ground at
project cost using four feet high
reinforced cement concrete pillars
with serial numbers, forward &
backward bearing and distance
_from pillar to pillar.

Demarcation of diverted forest area has already been done as per condition laid
out. I

Mining/ reclamation schedule shall
be implemented by the useragency
at their cost as per Environmental
Management plan/ Phase
reclamation  programme. The
annual report about the progress of
reclamation should be submitted to
the CCF (Central), Bhubaneshwar.

canned with CamScanner

Backfilling has already been started in worked out area where coal has been fully
extracted. Annual Report about the Progress of reclamation & rehabilitation has
been submitted to Integrated Regional Office, Ranchi vide letter No
PO/(Amp)/PD/L&R/2022-23/1997 dated 17.12.2022.

w

In addition to above, the user
agency shall undertake
rchabilitation of the used/ mined
out pits/ voids as per plan for
rehabilitating of abandoned mines
in CCL command area under the
‘supervision of the State Forest
Depaniment. The annual report
about the progress of rehabilitating

As on date no mined out pits or void is available in the lease hold area of the
project. However Annual Report about the Progress of reclamation &

rehabilitation has been submitted to Integrated Regional Office, Ranchi vide
letter No PO/(Amp)/PD/L&R/2022-23/1997 dated 17.12.2022.




——

Scie e siud g . : , :
crenific study ol Soil Erosion and preventve measures has been done _d.

c.r.. de “ - - - - - i . N
CMPDIL. Ranchi, mn June, 2011 and accordingly preventive measures have beenl

taken.

—

Area within the lease but outstde diverted arca has been conserved. The are
within the lease but outstde diversion 1s forest as well as non-Forest both.

Forest arca is naturatly planted and non-Forest arca (being developed as
township). Details of plantation done within the lease but outside diverted area
is as tollows: -

e In the Northern part, within the lease, but outside of 531.64 Ha diverted

forest land, 1200 number of saplings werce planted in 3.00 Km along the
bitumen road by State Forest department in 2015-16.

case, but outside of 531.64 Ha diverted

e In the Southern part, within the |
lanted in 2021 along

forest land, 2000 number of saplings were p
Retaining wall near Honhe OB dump.

CCL undertakes that the forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than

that specified in the proposal.

and is being used for the purposc which has been indicated in the

- 1 et T

Forest |
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The User Agency will make | One cviinder of fuel gas is being supplied free of cost to each employee of CCL.
arrangement for iree supply of coal
0 laborers and staff working on the | The employee engaged by outsourcing agency are being provided food, where
Drojecis site so as av any | . - : g £ : is bei sed 1 4
PIEJEcts Ste S0 a3 10 BVOIC 2NV £50d is being prepared by LPG and no forest produce is being used in the above
pressure on the adjacent forest = M .
rans process. Hence the condition is being duly taken care ofi.
The user agency will implement | CCL follows the R&R policy 2012 of Coal India Limited and as per this policy all the
the R&R Plazn as per the R&R | project afiected peoples of this project have been given R&R benefit as enumerated
Policy  of Swte Gowvi.  in | below:- . . o o .
consonznce with National R&R 1. Wr%rw u..:m.mmumf.m.. been owa&ovwow n ...H\.:%.mw‘THo.E.h.w~ & Wm,__.mmma:m.m. w._u%u o.u.ﬁﬁﬂ.mm“u
- Tk - shift 1 ‘R site given a 3 at R&R Si g S.
Policv before commencement of St 10 -,..u.: are given 2 plot Om.. acscemti ﬁ. &R D1 along w1
N ..o . 30.000 as shifiing allowance and Rs. 50.000 as one time resertlment allowance.
he work. =
2.Emloyment benefit:- Till date total 139 numbers of PAPs have been given direct
emplovment in CCL. Derails of Villagewise employment given is shown below:-
S.no _ Village . __Emplovment Provided |
1 | Honhe _ 75 |
2 Binglat " 34 ._
3 Ursu | 2 |
= Kumrangkala | 11 |
3 | Kumrangkhurd .m 6 .m
M Hexabalia 5
— | Saradu | 6 |
g Tortal “ 139 __
X 2. Compensation Paid:-
S.n Village . Area (Acre) # Compensation Paid(rs) "
{ o | ~ | - |
I Honhe ._ 19.9825 | 18039887 __
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2 Bir. a RS | 14853340
3 Ursu 957074
= Kumrenckala | > 445 i 2207390 m
3 Kumrangkhurd | | 3850 _, 1250516 |

Total paid | 37308415 |

3.Resettlement benefit:-

1. One ume lumpsum payment of Rs 6 lzkh as per CIL R& R ploicy for those who want
10 shift outside the R&R site.

2. Provision of Rs 30,000 as incentive to those PAFs whose house and similar Civil
stwucture is demolished within 100 days from the dates of demolition o&um issuad by
Project authority.

3. Subsistence allowance @ minimum agriculiral wage Rs 334.14/day for 300 days.

|
13. | The User Agency. on 2 long-term | The possibilities of establishing Vocational Training Institute for the taining
| nalis inT anT i . - . - e
| policy mrervenuon. will explore | |ocal youth is being explored at no:uoa.ﬁ level. Meanume, manyv CSR activities
| the ssibili I a3 ishi oo e s .
the possidiliy  of  establishing | jike for the skill dev elopment of Project affected people are being 1aken up at the
Vocauonzal Trzining Instmres of . A )
P project level are as enumared below
| raming the local youths and period
D mmm A e (T o 27 Hu.,%m have been given u.mEEq B_. mnwﬁ. vehicle dnving.
{ &S pari of s CSR. - =
| i
|
i
|
“
__,
|
i
i
t
1
{
|
2
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clarilied by the State whether area
of 13.70 ha used for road is also
included in the extant proposal or
otherwise, Factual position needs 1o
be informed by the State.
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Analvsis of the oe proposed for CA

e eaded the following:

a0 DSN anahysis of CA land revealed
that out ol total 865 ha of DI
whentified tor CAL T ha talls ander
VDU catepory and 116 ha under
MDIE category which may not be
suitable  for  afforestation, State
Government needs to reconlirm
suttability of the land proposed for
raising CA.

o

KML files pertaining to sites of
Kanti, Mahesha, Jojbari, Guli,
Semratand, Jaspur and Mahuari
sites indicate gross area instcad of
net plantable area. Vide its letter
dated 17.10.2019, this Ministry
had conveyed its ‘in-principle
approval to accept the mined oul
and reclaimed non-forest lands
available with the CIL
subsidiaries. The Ministry of Coal,
vide their letter dated
20.01.2022.informed the
availability of 300.75 Ha of non-
forest, biologically
reclaimedlandwiththeM/sCCL.The
StateGovernmentmaythereforcasse
ssthe suitability of such WNon-
Forest Land 1o include the same in
the CA proposal.
¢,  Cultivation, scttlement,road, water
bodies are observed in certain sites;
suitability of such sites for CA
needs to be reconfirmed by the
State. The State Government may
therefore confirm the suitability of
such arca for raising afforestation
and their contiguity with  the
existing RF/PF,

(S ]

As the area has Schedule-l species,
comments of PCCF (Wildlife) and
CWLW Jharkhand on the likely impact of
the project on the movement of wildlife
in general and elephant in particular
needs to be furnished by the State.
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o oapprovad date l?.,iw(j:ii_ﬁ'l‘('}
condition ol wild)ife CONteryq,
management plan for 531 .64 ha, “[",
diverted — Torest  land should ilsg
stipuluted and implemented i (e intere
wildlife.

.\'I\'.\li\‘.\"i,‘\ml"l-[‘ |\urpu.\‘ml hl'L‘:\ktlp of the area

nvealed (he following:

A Anavea of 85.09 ha of forest land
praposed for infrastrueture, Detail of
fiustructure activities proposed in
the Torest land may be informed by
the State along with the possibility to
shift these activities to non-forest
areas of the project,

b, Consolidated KML files containing
various  project components vz,
quamy, OBs, road, ete, needs to be
submitted,

' e —
(0) The user ageney has submitted the rep
[ollows,

= Infrastruciure Nutlficd Forey Are;
& iNo nctivitles

] cip 20 35 Ha

2 Wotkshop 2100 I1a

3 Washery 37 Ha

The total area of present proposal is 763,
Ha. including an arca of 431.59 Ha For
land and an area of 331.91 Ha Non-Forc
Land. It includes the following component

S Component Farest Land (1a) Non-Feres
No land
1 Quany 25 R 185 1)
> Infi ure §S 09 23
1 Embankment 122 n2
4 Gicen Bell Zone 0 51
$ Safety Zone 75 0
6 0B Dump 0 | 412
Total 43158 , 131191

From the above breakup it is clear that 85.06
Ha Forest land and 21.30 ha non forest land
is available for construction of infrastructure
as most of the non-forest is being utilized for
Quarry Embankment and OB dump, all of
which are site specific land use which cannof
be shified 1o other place, as such there is no
other non-forest site which can be utilized
for shifling the infrastructure proposed
within the proposed area. Apart from this
shifling of these infrastructure components
will not be cconomically viable also.

The aloresaid reply of the user

agency may be accepted,

(b.) Consolidated KML files containing various
project componenis viz, quarry OBs, road, efc,

is being submitted along with the compliance in
sofi copies.

Project specific R& R plan has not been
submitied and the copy of R&R Plan
uploaded online is not in compalible
format; project specific R&R Plan may be
uploaded online and submitted 1o
Ministry,

5. The user agency has submitted that CCL
follows the R&R policy 2012 of Coal India
Limited. Project specific R&R plan and
benificiaries (PAFs)  details mentioned
below:-

1. Emloyment benefii:-

S. Villnge Eligibi Employm | Under
n cPAP enl Process
Provideqd
1 Honhe 100 73 19
2 Bmglat 101 30 10
3 Ursu 114 q I
4 Kumrangkala 85 6 ]
5| Kumrangkhuid | 21 7 N
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2. Compensgation Paidi-

—S—l_l. Villnge Aren o m(';aumrusnll—nﬂ
(Acre) n I'nld(rs)
T [ Honhe o085 | TROIORKT
2 Bmnplat 1645 14853346
3 Ursu 1.06 957074 |
4 Kumrangkala 2445 2207590
5 Kumrangkhurd | 3850 1250516
Total puid 37308415

3.Resettlement benefit:-
1. One time lumpsum payment of Rs 6 lakh as

per CIL R& R ploicy.

2. Shifiing allowance Rs 50,000 per PAF.

3. One time Resettlement allowance Rs
50,000 per PAT who opts for plot of 5
decimalat R& R Site.

4. Provision of Rs 50,000 as incentive to

those PATs whose house and similar Civil

structure is demolished within 100 days from
the dates of demolition order issued by

Project authority.

The submitted R& R plan of user agency is
as per R & R policy 2012 of Coal India Ltd.
applicable 1o all projects of Coal India Ltd.
The user agency has been also requested by
the Divisional Forest Officer to prepare the
desired project specific R & R plan and

c1tlhmit 1hs eamp ac aarliaet ac naccihla
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e diversion was Sl
14§
12 10 2008 fwr Amitapial ,:i
i
dding vide  replacation, ‘

/I RANL/36506/2018,

Apreement excculed betweeny €

.
& M/s 0 RIETES  Limited  fy,
construction ol Amrapuh Railway,
Copy ol award letter is attached as
Annexure-V,

e Work for culverts, bridges and railway

(rnek are under process in non-forest
land. Copy ol detailed progress report
is attached as Annexure-VIL

The reply submitted by user agency

may be aceepled.

(I may  be o ascertained  from the
comphinnee of FRA, 2000 that |1|'0Pl15“|
has been submitted for an aren of 431,59
ha while the complianee ol FRA, 2006has
been submitted in respect ol 651,16 Ha,
Discrepancy i the forest area needs (o be
rectified by the State,

[he FRA 2006 compliance certificate issued
by DC, Chatra for 651,16 ha. of forest land is
for 04 (four) different projects of the user
agency the details of which is mentioned

here in below- S
Sl Name ol Arca of I'RA
No project compliance

certificate (in
| ha.).

1 [ Amrapali OCP 431.59

2 Magadh OCP [15.5]
-3 | _NBCC Road 28.07
4 R, Siding_ |  75.99
Total:- 651.16

FFrom the above said [acts it is clear that the
FRA 2006 compliance certilicate issued by
DC, Chatra vide his office letter no. 8§33
dated 10.08.2018 for 6351.16 ha, of forest
land include the arca of 431.59 ha, of {orest
land also o be diverted by Gol for this

mining project,

MiningPlanalongwithProgressiveMineCl
osurePlanhasnotbeensubmitied along wilh
the proposal. The same needs (o be
stthmitted by the  State  along  with
Progressive Mine  Closure Plan, - State
Ciovernment may submit its commen(s on
the consistency of the land uses proposed
i the Mining plan and in the extanl
proposal submitted under (he 1FC° Act,

1981}

Mining Plan along with progressive mine
closure plan has been submitted by the
user ageney which may be accepted as it is
consistant with the land use proposed in
the proposal,
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N \lnl'nllnn ol Fores (Conservition)
Avt, TURO has been eported by (the oK
in P and vindous oflyey Hlll‘luniiiw in
the  State.  DSS analysis \
constuction ol a voud in (he project arein.
Fanther — examination of  the  matter
revealed that the said road has been
constructed without prior approval of (he
Central - Government under  the  Forest
(‘(‘nnsur\'uliun) Act, 1980 and a proposal
for ex post acto approval has also been
submitted by the State. Despite  the
continuing violation ol FC Act, 1980 in
the project area, incorrect information
indicating no violation of the FC Act,
1980 has been reported in the extant
proposal, A justification in this regard
may be submitted by the State.

revealed

Ik e that constrnction of Honhe (Amaph
OCPY to Shivpar tailway  sidinge rond ol
LOOE s comprisimg 544 ha, (M1 and 2,94
hin, Protected Torests is an example of illcgal
construction, encronchiment upon fores Jand
and violation of TEA, 1927 also for which the
olficials of the wser apency e, CCL sl lhq
(ransportation — company namely  NEAS
Gervices Pvte Lad, and RKTC have been
prosccuted by the DFO under the provision of
[EA, 1927. Now Gol vide its letier no.
|"|'/.|H/!:'NRC|l/IS(}JIB()/}!UZ|f533dl.I.’).O‘)AZU?,
2 has granted in principal approval in respect
of the illegally constructed road of Honhe to
Shivpur and the compliance as obtained h;,r the
user agency has been forwarded 10 lnght:'r
officinls for stage-11/final approval for this
project. ‘ o
In regard of the violation of I'C
Act, 1980 in respect of the instant proposal
it is clarified that the abovesaid encroached
arca now under regularization by Gol does
not fall or included in the instant proposal
and therefore no violation of  fores!
(Conscrvation) Act 1980 was reported by

DFO in Part-11.
by

Approval dated 12.10.2010 was granted
over an area of 531.64 Ha of forest land
by the Ministry in the past for the same
project. The lollowing details in respect
of said approval may be provided by the

State:
a. Updated status on compliance of

conditions  sltipulated in  the
approval dated 12.10,2010.

b. Details of safety zone maintained
in lieu of diversion of 531.64 ha
and activities viz plantation, ANR
and afforestation over 1.5times the
arca of safety zone may be
confirmed by the State,

c. Detail of NPV realized from the
user agency in licu of diversion of
forest land accorded in the past
may be informed by the State,

10(a) The compliance report submitled ‘
the user agency in report of 531.64ha. .of
forest land diverted to the user agency for

mining  project  vide approval  dated

12.10.2010 was examineddby the Divisional

Forest Officer and site inspection were also

done by him on 21.12.2022 in this regard .

The compliance submitted by the uscr

agency with comment of Divisional IForest

Officer is annexed with this report.

(b) Safety zone arca in licu of diversion of
531.64 ha. have been found 1o be
maintained properly on southern sides of the
diverted arca while in the northern side
although no any violation noticed but as it is
continuous with proposed area covered
under the instani proposal, not being
maintained properly as in anticipation of

acceplance of this proposal.

However, the afforestation over
1.5 times of the area of safely zone has been
done by the state forest department.
(c) The user agency i.e. M/s CCL has at
together 04 (four) area working under the
territorial jurisdiction of Chatra South
Forest Division and these 04 (four) areas
have their different open coal projects and
other projects apainst which NPV has been

mwalizad ac nar tha NN L tdalie..,
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Site Inspection Report by Integrated Regional office (MoEFCC), Ranchi towards FC
Proposal No. FPAJH/MIN/172172015.

A propusal of 431,59 Ha forest area diversion towards Amrapali open cast (coal-mining) projec:
has been appliad by CCL (Central Coalfields Limited) in Chatra South Forest Division iz Chzr
District of Jharkhand.

While processing the proposal, ministry (MoEFCC) has requested IRO Ranchi to inspect the area
under consideration of diversion and to submit a Site Inspection Report (SIR) as per the provisions
of FC Rules. The SIR is expected to include assessment of the status of compliance of conditions
stipulated in the approval dated 12.10.2010 granted for an area of 531.64 ha for the same proje<t.

Accordingly, site inspection was done by AIGF of IRO Ranchi on 17 & 18% March 2023.

At the time of site inspection, the following officials were present: -

“* Sri Saha Alam Ansari, DFO Chatra (South) Forest Division, Jharkhand SFD.
® Sri AK. Singh. GM Amrapali OCP, CCL @
< Sn

P.K. Sinha, DGM Amrapali OCP, CCL

along with their team.

Amrapali OCP is comprised in a total lease area of 1298 Ha. It contains 963.23 Ha of Forest
areas as well as 333,75 Ha of non-forest land. In this lease, a forest area of 531.64 Ha has alrezcy
been diverted for Amrapali OCP to CCL vide ministry’s final approval dated 12% Oct 2010.
Mining is happening/ongoing in these diverted areas. Final Approval order mentions 22 conditions
which user agency/SFD is expected to fulfil during the implementation phase. The complets
compliance report was solicited from the project proponent which is attached herewith as

-

Annexure-1. During the field visit it was found that the user agency and SFD have adhered to the
stipulated conditions in considerable manner.

Further, the land under the extant application was visited. Applied forest land comprises of

Protected Forests as well as GMJJ both. The synoptic of the entire land types involved in the lease .
are given in the following table:
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posed area was visited extensively during the site inspection visit
ent officials and user agency representatives. The proposed area
e already diverted area/active mining area but there exist clear dems
d and proposed diversion areas. Such delineation has been done

or through fencing and maintaining a safety zone or both a:
low: -
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User agency was asked to explain the reasonability of maintaining safety zone at the bou,j,, Y
active mining area and arca which is under consideration of diversion. Representative of usey
agency apprised that the same is being done in compliance to the condition number 11 of the
Final Approval order of the 531.64 Ha area. User agency was further asked to maintain sucl,
safety zones at the periphery of lease but within the lease to ensure their utility & perpetuity,

Further since such clear demarcation is in place, user agency has not violated the arca
proposed for mining. The forest area proposed for diversion is comprised of 335.45 Haof Prolectsd
Forest & 96.14 Ha of GMJJ under administrative jurisdiction of State Forest Department and State
Revenue Department respectively.

The forest area under consideration shows varying amount of vegetation density. Few
blank patches were observed whereas few areas were found to support good vegetation inden. A
average of 0.5 Canopy density for the entire area was ocularly estimated State Forest Department
Staff apprised that 21620 no. of trees are enumerated in the proposed arca but considerable time
has lapsed since the counting as counting was done in year 2016-17. The area was charactensed
by gregarious flowering of Palas trees.

Following photographs try to illustrate the vegetative cover in the proposed area:
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S. No Name of Village Name | Plot number | Net Area (Ha) | Gross Area
Range (Ha)

1 Tandwa Kurlonga 402P 25.00 25.27

2 Chatra Jangi 3872P, 50.00 59.99

2 3873P, 3874

2 Chatra Changer 11P, 14, 15, 52.00 78.87
16, 17P
Total:- 127.00 164.13

The satellite imagery of the newly proposed above CA land are shown below:-
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From the above imagery it is being seen that the areas are mostly devoid of any significan, %
vegetation and are free from apparent encroachment hence can be considered suitable fo,
compensatory afforestation as proposed by the concerned DFO in his site suitability certificate.

Therefore, considering the fact that user agency has been doing mining in the lease for a %
considerable period of time and the extant proposal is for horizontal expansion of the ongoing
mining activities in the same lease the extant proposal may be appraised in light of site specificity
of the reserve and Corresponding need.

The Site Inspection Report is hereby being put for perusal and necessary action further please.

Shashi Shankar
AIGF, IRO, Ranchi

The Site Inspection report as prepared by AIGF, IRO Ranchi has been perused, examined &
approved by me and the same is being forwarded for consideration of this site specific FC proposal

under the provisions of FC Act and Rules. @M&

Santosh waz: Yy )
DDGF cum Head, IRO Ranchi 2
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AT 365.00| 185487.59 0.00] 185487.59]  185187.39|
_4_|Casualty Replacement ha 3.00]  1524.56] 290.00[ 1814.56]  38113.89(
___{Total =~ 391.00| 198700.40| 1590.00] 200290.40|  515807.95]
E |Maintenance Work (Sth Year) |[(Wages rate in 15% increase of per year.) ﬂ
I_|One Weeding and Hoeing ha 23.00] 13441.50]  0.00] 13441.50|  336037.45
2 |Material (Fentilizer & Chemicnls, | ha 0.00 0.00] 500.00 500.00 0,00
Seeds, manures, elc..)
3_|Fencing repair Chai 1,00 584.41]  0.00]  584.41)  87661.94
4_|Protection 365.00] 213310.73]__ 0.00{ 213310.73{ 21331073}
Total :- 389.00| 227336.64| 500.00) 227836.64|  637010.11)
" [Maintenance Work (6th Year) |(Wages rate in 15% increase of per year.) |
1 |Protection 365.00] 245307.34 0.00] 245307.34]  245307.34|
Total :- 365.00] 245307.34]  0.00] 245307.34|  245307.34|
‘_ G |Maintenance Wark (7th Year) [(Wages rate in 15% increase of per year.) ‘
- 1 |Protection 365.00| 282103.44 0.00] 282103.44]  282103.44|
Total :- 365.00| 282103.44 0.00| 282103.44 282103.44|
H |Maintenance Work (8th Year) |(Wages rate in 15% increasc of per year.)
1 |Protection 365.00) 324418.95 0.00| 324418.95| 324418.95
Total :- 365.00| 324418.95 0.00] 324418.95 324418.95
I |Maintenance Work (9th Year) |(Wages rate in 15% increase of per year.)
1 |Protection 365.00] 373081.79 0.00| 373081.79( 373081.79
Total :- 365.00| 373081.79 0.00| 373081.79 373081.79
J |Maintenance Work (10th Year) |(Wages rate in 15% increase of per year.)
1 |Protection 365.00| 429044.06 0.00| 429044.06]  429044.06
Total :- 365.00| 429044.06 0.00| 429044.06]  429044.06
ABSTRACT ﬂ
I Work & Year YWages Matei
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0.00f 1002.42 25060.50 0.00

| 0.00] 2338.98 58474.50 0.00
11963.79| 263207 100242.00] 294568.50
0.00] 12196.11 304902.75 0.00

0.00] 5513.3] 137832.75 0.00
13989.00f 3989.00 0.00] 99725.00
0.00] 18377.70f 459442.50 0.00
0.00] 8353.50] 208837.50 0.00
0.00] 3341.40 83535.00 0.00

0.00 0.00] 437997.01 0.00
150.00 150.00 0.00 3750.00
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antenanee Work (ded Year) [(Wages eate in 15% inerense of per year.)

weWewdwy | vo0] Toweaze] T 0.00] 10163700 528512.58]

S R T 0.00] 1892.40]  1892.40 0.00]

wleeten __130.00{ 322587.11 0.00] 322587.11 322587.11

cweingepae Chain 1.00{ 44190 0.00] 441.90] 137872.85|

fanalty Replcement ha 3.00] 132570 290.00] 1615.70 08936.42|

I Tatal :- 757.00] 334518.41] 2182.40| 336700.81| 1057908.96|

Maintenanee Work (4th Year) |(Wages rate in 15% increase of per year.) .
Jne Wevding and One Hoeing ha 23.00] 11688.26] 0.00] 11688.26] 607789.47|
Matenal (Seed, Fertilizer, ha 0.00 0.00{ 1300.00 1300.00 0.00

Pesticide, ete.)

PProtection 730.00{ 370975.18 0.00| 370975.18] 370975.18|

Casualty Replacement ha 3.00] 1524.56] 290.00 1814.56 79276.89

Votal :» 756.00{ 384187.99| 1590.00| 385777.99] 1058041.53

Maintenance Work (5th Year) (Wages rate in 15% increase of per year.)
10ne Weeding and Hocing ha 23.00{ 13441.50]  0.00[ 13441.50] 698957.89

Matenal (Fertilizer & Chemicals, | ha 0.00 0.00{ 500.00 500.00 0.00|
|Seeds, manures, ete..)

Fcncmg repair Chain 1.00 584 41 0.00 584.41 182336.84
_|Protection 365.00] 213310.73 0.00] 213310.73]  213310.73]
r Totfxl i + 389.00] 227336.64] 500.00] 227836.64 1094605.45|

!\l:unlc.n-.\ncc Work (6th Year) |[(Wages rate in 15% increase of per year.) |

P-rotccmn 365.00] 245307.34 0.00] 245307.34]  245307.34|
_|Total :- 365.00| 245307.34 0.00] 24530734 245307.34
> {Maintenance Work (7th Year) [(Wages rate in 15% increase of per year.)
1_|Protection 365.00( 282103.44]  0.00] 282103.44]  282103.44|

Total ;- 365.00] 282103.44]  0.00] 282103.44]  282103.44|
H |Maintenance Work (8th Year) (Wages rate in 15% increase of per year.) |
1 |Protection 365.00] 324418.95|  0.00]| 324418.95| 324418.95
___|Total :- 365.00| 324418.95 0.00§ 324418.95| 324418.95|
1 |Maintenance Work (9th Year) |(Wages rate in 15% increase of per year.)
_1 |Protection 365.00] 373081.79 0.00) 373081.79 373081.79
Total :- 365.00| 373081.79 0.00] 373081.79 373081.79|
J |Maintenance Work (10th Year) |(Wages rate in 15% increase of per year.)
| |Protection 365.00[ 429044.06]  0.00] 429044.06] 429044.06]
Total :- 365.00] 429044.06 0.00] 429044.06]  429044.06|
ABSTRACT .
| Wark & Year Waoes | Matei
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Advance work Ist Year

ha

3.00

1002.42

0.00

1002.42

52125.84

0.00

Survey and Demarcation
Bush Clearance

ha

7.00

2338.98

0.00

2338.98

121626.96

0.00
612702.48

(WY [0 Py %

“Trench/stone fencing or bush
fencing by machine with the
fapproval of the Conservator of]
Forests at the  approved
departmental rate as  per the
mintmum requirement.

m, Bottom width 1.22 m, Depth

1.22 m, Trench girth including

(i) Trench girth - Top width 1.83(-

chain

2,00

668.28

1963.79

2632.07

208503.36

'diecsing - 312 chains”

Fiedigzmng (Dimensiones 0.3m x
0.3mx 0.3m) total number pils
1666/ha.

ha

36.50

12196.11

0.00

12196.11

634197.72

286692.12

0.00

0.00

Temporary Nursery including

ha

16.50

5513.31

0.00

5513.31

207428.00

night vigil/guard
Materinl (Polythene bag, seeds,
Fertilizer, Manure, pesticides
material  required  for

making

ha

0.00

0.00

3989.00

3989.00

0.00

955640.40

0.00

nursers ineluding fence etc)

Soil and water conservation =
Contour twench  (120/ha)
dimension Sm x 0.30m x 0.30m)
with distence 2m to 3m betveen

of]

ha

55.00

18377.70

0.00

18377.70

8353.50

434382.00

0.00

them
Silt Retention dam, Check dam,

iRetnining and Breast wall, Spurs,

ha

25.00

$353.50

0.00

3341.40

173752.80

0.00

rorrent breakers, €1C.

Gully plugging

ha

10.00
0.00

3341.40
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

909765.72

0.00

ha

150.00

150.00

0.00

7800.00

10
11

Entry Poinl activity

Miscellancous works

0.00

155.00

51791.70

0.00

6102.79

57894.49

3776686.92

827930.48

mmmmff AR

(Photogmphy.Sign Boards, etc.)

L AT |
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1 sy e, b ]
2 |Fencing repal “han I
(4 pmtm‘i’on s Shin . 100] 584.41] 0.00 58441| 17532388 0.00 175323 88|
Total :- ;g;gg ;l:};g Zj 0.00[ 213310.73] 21331073 000 213317 -
: - = 1290, .00] 227836. 7 3 7095
F .\Imntr:-nancc Work (6th Year) |(Wages rate in 15% increase ::}l;:lrona}rJSJG 64 106070950 25000.00 msségg;gl
I f;mmclm 365.00] 245307.34]  0.00[ 245307.34] 245307.34 000 2430754
=T oL — 365.00] 245307.34] _ 0.00] 245307.34]  245307.34 0.00] 24530734
] 1a:nu§naurc Work (7th Year) |(Wages rate in 15% increase of per year.) 77259
1 |Protection 365.00] 282103.44] _ 0.00[ 282103.44] 282103.44 0.00]  282105.34]
Total :- 365.00] 282103.44] _ 0.00[ 282103.44| 282103.44 0.00] __ 282103.44)
H |Maintenance Work (8th Year) |(Wages rate in 15% increase of per year.) Bh%.52
1 |Prorection 365.00| 324418.95 0.00] 324418.95] 324418.95 0.00 32441852 _
Total :- 365.00] 324418.95 0.00] 324418.95| 324418.95 0.00 324418.93]
1 |Maintenance Work (9th Year) [(Wsges rate in 15% increase of per year.) 102214/
1 |Protection 365.00| 375081.79 0.00| 373081.79 373081.79 0.00 373021.75!
Total :- 365.00/ 373081.79 0.00] 373081.79] 373081.79 0.00 372081.79)
J |Maintenance Work (10th Year) |(Wages rate in 15% increase of per year.) 117246
Tz<nnl 170nad NAl 0.00] 429044.06]  429044.06 0.00] 42505 °°
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3.00] 1002.42] 0.00] 100242]  50121.00 0.00 sggzi.oo !

7.00 233898 000 2338.98] 118949.00 0.00] 116949.00 ,
2.00 668.28]1963.79| 2632.07| 200484.00 3589157. 789621.00
36.50] 12196.11] 0.00] 12196.11] 609805.50 0.00] 609805.50
16.50| 551331 0.00] 55133 275665.50 0.00] 275665.50
0.00 0.00[3989.00| 3989.00 0.00] 199450.00]  199450.00
55.00| 18377.70| 0.00| 18377.70| 918885.00 0.00]  918885.00
25.00] 8353.50] 0.00] 835350] 417675.00 0.00] 417675.00
10.00] 3341.40] 0.0 3341.40] 16707000 0.00]  167070.00
0.00 0.00| 0.00 0.00] 875994.02 0.00]  875994.02
0.00 0.00| 150.00 150.00 0.00  7500.00 7500.00
155.00| 51791.70| 6102.79| 57894.49] 3632649.02| 796087.00] 4428736.02
12 __0.00]  0.00 0.00 0.00] 56400.00 56400.00
| 51791.70{6102.79| 57894.49| 3632649.02| 852487.00] 4485136.02
:s rate in 15% increase of per year.) 38426
21.50{ 8261.61] 0.00] 8261.61] 413080.58 0.00] 413080.58
36.50| 14025.53|  0.00] 14025.53| 701276.33 0.00] 70127633
41.50] 15946.83( 0.00] 15946.83] 79734158 0.00]  797341.58
200/ 768.52] 0.00] 768.52]  38426.10 0.00 38426.10
550.00] 211343.55|  0.00| 211343.55] 21134355 0.00] 211343.55

- 0.00 0.00/2365.00] 2365.00 0.00] 118250.00 118250.00
. 0.00 0.00| 150.00 150.00 0.00]  7500.00 7500.00
651.50( 250346.04| 2515.00| 252861.04| 2161468.13| 125750.00 2287218.13
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|| Chatm | Jangi Chatra- 135 | 3872P,3873,3874 50.00 59.99
2| Chama | Changer Chatra- 266 11P,14,15,16,17P 52.00 78.87
'[ 3 l Tandwa | Kurlonga Tandwa- 26 402P 25.00 25.17
| Total :- 127.00 164.03

C ,)§ % -
(Shaba Alain Ansari)

Divisional Forest Officer
Chatra South forest Division
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Proposal No: - FP!JI-I!'MIN.’I'HI]IZIHS . i
icct Na 431.59 Ha of Forest 12
Project Name: - Proposal for Non-Forestry use of :
: favour of M/s Central Coalficlds Limited for Amrapali f)!:ven
t Division,

Cast Conl Mining Project in Chatra South Fores

District Chatra (Jharkhand).

Subject: -Declaration in respect of point number 11 of EDS raised by MoEF&CC

Delhi on 17-04-2022 regarding not using the road in question.

DECLARATION

This is to declare that the road in question in point number 11 of EDS raised by
MoEF&CC Delhi on 17-04-2022 is not being used by the Project.

l

NV 4’\

\Q/l"mjuct Officer
e\ Amrapali Project

DEVENDRA PRASAD
Project Officer

Amrpali Project

R AT LS
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